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and (b). The "Tripura" Community is not a Scheduled Tribe in A~!>um.
'nle queetion of giving members of thi!l community the educational a:ld other concessions admissible hi the Scheduled Tribes in that State does not. therefore, arise.

CR. P.C. ill J. " K.

2887 { Dr. K. B. Menon:
. Sbrt Ramji Verma:

Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Criminal Frocedure Code as amended up to 1956 is in force in the State of Jammu and Kashmir;

(b) i.t not, what are the reasCJns for not enforcing it; and

(c) if the answer to parts (a) and Cb) above be in the negative, what steps have been takl:'n by Gov{'mmE'nt in bringing about uniformity in the proc£'duraI law?

The Mlnlder of State In the Ministry of Home Mairs (Shri Datar): (a)
No.

(b) The Indian Code of Criminal Procedur£' is relatable to entry 2 of the Concurrent List in the Seventh Schedult.' to the Constitution which is not applicable to J<lmmu and Ka.~hmir.

(c) According to the Con~titution of India as applicable to Jammu and Kashmir, thl:' t.'xc1usive power to Iegis-
18t(' for th£' State r£'garding crimin;,1 proct.'dure vests in the Leglslatul'e of that State. The State, however, has a Code of Criminal Procedure which mainly follows the Indian Code.

Land Revenae ill Trlpura

l1li. Shrt Duaratba Deb: Will the Minister of B .... ., Allain be pl~ased
to state:

(al whether any objection has been flIed with Government of Trlpura, by the peuanu a,.inst the proposal of ralsinl \be rate of land revenue in Tripura;

(b) it sO. the number of applicatioll8 which have so far been received by Government; and

(c) the reaction of Government en the objection raised by the peasants of Tripura?

The Minister of State in the MiIlis-
try of Bome Allain (Sbri Datar): (a) to (c). The information, is being collected and will be laid on the Table or the House.

Army Medical Corps

2889. Sbri S. M. Banerjee: Will the Minister of Defenoe be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in the Army Medical Corps a nllmber of categories of officers after serving the second periOd and passing c"rtalll examinations are promoted to higher groups;

Cb) whether after a Havildar belonging to second group is promoted to Jemadar, he is placed in C group;

(c) if so, the reason for the same;
and

(d) the steps to re('tify this anomaly?

The Deputy Minister of Defence
(Sbri RqhuramaJah): (a) The Question apparently refers to Other Ranks and not officers of the AMC. Recruitment to the technical categones in A.M.C. is made in the category of Nuning Assistant which is placed in group 'C' for purposes of pay. Seiected Nursing Assistants are remustered to nursing technical categories placed in higher pay groups after passing the various ezaminations laid down in QualificatiOn Regulations and (1ft rompletion of a specified puiod or service. The reference to the words "after serving the second period" Is not understood.

(b) to (d). Up to (and inclusive 00 the rank of. Havildar, a soldier is usirned to one of the pay JI'OUPI A. to H (such .. Group B or (koup C for

